

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 22-2230

Katie Sczesny, Jamie Rumfield, Debra Hagen, and Mariette Vitti,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

The State of New Jersey,
Governor Philip Murphy (in his official & personal capacity),
Defendants-Appellees,

On appeal from 3:22-cv-02314-GC-RLS
in the United States District Court of New Jersey

NATIONS IN ACTION'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL
OF DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER APPLYING RATIONAL BASIS
REVIEW IN DUE PROCESS CHALLENGE TO COVID-19
INJECTION MANDATES

Deana Pollard Sacks
CA Bar No. 145192
2323 S. Shepherd, Suite 825
Houston, TX 77019
deanapollardsacks@icloud.com
Telephone: (713) 927-9935
Facsimile: (713) 863-0502
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE STANDARD OF JUDICIAL REVIEW IS CRITICAL FOR PROPER LIBERTY CLAUSE ANALYSIS.....	5
II. FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS ANALYSIS	6
A. History And Tradition	9
B. The Nature Of The Right: Bodily Autonomy Is Fiercely Protected.....	18
C. International Policy: The Nuremberg Code	25
III. <i>JACOBSON V. MASSACHUSETTS</i> IS DISTINGUISHABLE ON NUMEROUS BASES AND DOES NOT SUPPORT RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW RELATIVE TO COVID-19 INJECTION MANDATES	32
IV. UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS AND HYBRID RIGHTS.....	39
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT CERTIFICATE	44
CERTIFICATE OF BAR ADMISSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964)	20
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	26
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	38
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	41
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261	
(1990)	10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Employment Division, Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	41
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	7
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922)	10
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	16, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	26
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	6
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	20
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	6
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	6, 7
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	33
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	19, 20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	26
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	21, 23

Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....18, 19

U.S. v. Caroline Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....34

Union Pacific R. Co. v. Botsford, 141 U.S. 250 (1890).....13

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)6, 7, 10, 15, 16

Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....17

Winston v. Lee, 470 U.S. 753 (1985)..... 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25

Third Circuit Court of Appeals

ACLU v. Mukasey, 534 F.3d 181 (3rd Cir. 2008).....5

Other Courts

Andre-Rodney v. Hochul, 569 F.3d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2021)5

Association of American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. et al. v. Adam Schiff et al., 23 F.4th 1028 (D.C.Cir. 2022).....29

Brown v. Kendall, 60 Mass. 297 (1850) [AMICUS APPENDIX 9].....12

Commonwealth v. Pear. Same v. Jacobson, 183 Mass. 242 (1903).....34

Compassion in Dying v. Washington, 85 F.3d 1440 (9th Cir. 1996).....8

Plaintiff Psychologist v. Order of Psychologists of Tuscany r.g. 7360/2022 (Ordinary Court of Florence, July 6, 2022) [AMICUS APPENDIX 4].....30

Reynolds v. Clarke, 1 Str. 634, 93 Eng. Rep. 747 (K.B. 1726) [AMICUS APPENDIX 5]11

Sczesny v. New Jersey, No. 3-22-cv-02314, Doc. 19 (D.N.J. June 6, 2022).....33

Shuler v. Garrett, 743 F.3d 170 (6th Cir. 2014).....16

U.S. v. Biggs, 441 F. 3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006).....37

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, A CONCISE RESTATEMENT OF TORTS, Sec. 18-19
Battery: Offensive Contact (3rd ed. 2013) [AMICUS APPENDIX 7]12, 14, 15

Berman, Mitchell N., *Coercion Without Baselines: Unconstitutional Conditions in Three Dimensions*, 90 GEO. L.J. 1 (2001) [AMICUS APPENDIX 8]40

Bigelow, M., *Elements of the Law of Torts: For the Use of Students* (5th ed. 1894)12

Blackman, Josh, *The Irrepressible Myth of Jacobson v. Massachusetts*, 70 Buff. L. Rev. 131 (2022).....33, 35, 38

Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England, Book The First, Of The Rights Of Persons, Chapter 1: Of the Absolute Rights Of Individuals* 129 (1753)11, 15

Deiser, George F., *The Development of Principle in Trespass*, 27 YALE L.J. 220 (1917)10

Dobbs, Dan B., THE LAW OF TORTS (2000) [AMICUS APPENDIX 10]11, 13, 14, 17

Epstein, Richard A., *Foreword: Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and the Limits of Consent*, 102 HARV. L. REV. 5 (1988-1989) [AMICUS APPENDIX 11]40

Gould, Stephen Jay, *Carrie Buck’s Daughter*, 2 CONST. COMMENT 331 (1985) [AMICUS APPENDIX 12]39

Pollock, F. & F.W. Maitland, THE HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (1968).....10

Records of the United States Nuernberg War Crimes Trials *United States of America v. Karl Brandt etal.* (case I) November 21, 1946 – August 20, 1947, National Archives Microfilm Publications Pamphlet Describing M887 (Washington 1974) [AMICUS APPENDIX 6]27

Sacks, Deana Pollard, *Elements of Liberty*, 61 SMU L. REV. 1557 (2008)8, 18, 19, 26

Shuster, Evelyne, *Fifty Years Later: The Significance of the Nuremberg Code*, 337 N. ENGL. J. MED. 1436 (Nov. 13, 1997)28
